



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2906 of 2025

M/s. Shree Ganesh Industries, Cuttack *Petitioner(s)*

*Represented By Adv.
Mr. Rabinarayan Nayak*

-versus-

Satyabrata Sahoo & Anr. *Opposite
Party(s)/Contemnor(s)*

*Represented By AGA
Mr. Debasis Nayak*

**CORAM:
DR. JUSTICE S.K. PANIGRAHI**

ORDER

12.08.2025

Order

No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This CONTC arises out of the order dated 05.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.1069 of 2025.
3. Heard.
4. Learned counsel for the Contemnor(s) draws the attention of this Court to the Para-7 of the compliance affidavit which is extracted hereinbelow:-

“That, subsequent State Level Committee(SLC) meeting is convened to settle the issues of previous State Level Committee after receipt of necessary compliance report from different forest divisions on different Saw Mills as listed in List-III. Presently, the Divisional Forest Officers concerned have been asked to submit compliance report of the last State Level



Committee meeting held on 04.02.2025 for 188 numbers of Saw Mills as per List-III. So, after receipt of the said compliance report from all the Divisional Forest Officers, the next State Level Committee (SLC) meeting will be convened very shortly, where the case of M/s.Ganesh Industries will be placed before the State Level Committee(SLC) for necessary decision/ finalization for relocation and rehabilitation of saw mill in the notified industrial estate as per the provision laid down in para3(b) of the Guidelines issued in Forest & Environment Department vide Notification No.10F (Legal) 03/2011-13891/F&E dated 30.07.2011."

5. In such view of the above, list this matter on 9th September, 2025.

(Dr. S.K. Panigrahi)
Judge

Sumitra