



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2906 of 2025

*M/s. Shree Ganesh  
Industries, Cuttack* .... *Petitioner(s)*

*Mr. Rabinarayan Nayak, Adv.*

-versus-

*Satyabrata Sahoo, Addl.  
Chief Secretary, Forest,  
Environment & Climate  
Change Department,  
Odisha & Anr.* .... *Contemnor(s)/  
Opposite Party(s)*

*Mr. Debasish Nayak, AGA*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order No.

15.

ORDER

21.04.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. It appears that Contemnor/Opposite Party No.2 has wilfully and persistently violated the orders of this Court, demonstrating complete disregard for judicial directions.
3. As a last and final opportunity, a period of fifteen (15) days from today is granted to the Contemnor/Opposite Party No.2 to ensure strict compliance with the order of this Court by taking all necessary and effective steps for issuance of the license to the Petitioner, including convening of the State Level Committee meeting without any further delay.



4. It is expressly made clear that no further extension of time shall be granted under any circumstances. In the event of failure to comply within the stipulated period, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & HoFF, Odisha, i.e., Contemnor/Opposite Party No.2, shall be liable to be placed under office arrest for twenty-four (24) hours forthwith, in addition to such further coercive measures as this Court may deem fit and proper.
5. List this matter on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.
6. A free copy of this order be handed over to the learned counsel for the State for compliance.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*